Safety valves for pressure relief in
accordance to PED, DIN/EN and ASME
Engineering
GREAT Solutions
Si C132
Тольятти (8482)63-91-07
Томск (3822)98-41-53
Тула (4872)33-79-87

3
Si C132
Type code Ordering example
1 Series Si C1 Compact safety valve Si C1
2 Design 1 Conventional, open bonnet 3
3 Conventional, closed bonnet
4 Bellows, closed bonnet
5 Bellows, open bonnet
3 Characteristic 2 Normal capacity ”Regular Flow“ 2
4 Pressure class 1 PN 10 - PN 40 / Class 150 1
2 PN 63 - PN 160 / Class 300-600
3 PN 250 - PN 320 / Class 900-1500
9 Thread
5 Cap G Gas-tight cap A
GB Gas-tight cap with test gag
A Packed lifting lever
AB Packed lifting lever with test gag
6 Material code 00 GP240GH / 1.0619 / SA-216 Gr.WCB 04
04 GX5CrNiMo19-11-2 / 1.4408 / SA-351 Gr.CF8M
7 Options .09 Locking sleeve (government ring) .28
.18 Heating jacket
.22a Weld end at inlet
.22b Weld end at outlet
.25 Block body design
.28 Oil and grease free
.35 With lift restriction ring
.57 With direct weight loading
.59 Stellited disc
.60 Stellited seat
.85 With lift limitation bolt
Si C1321 A 04.28
Set pressure 15.0 bar g
Fluid
temperature 50°C
Fluid and Oxygen
state  Gaseous
Inlet DN 25, PN 40
Outlet DN 25, PN 40
Flow diamete 12.2 mm
Approval CE approval
Type:
Please state:
Type code
4
Si C132
Si C132
Coefficient of discharge in accordance with PED type examination 97/23/EC
Fluid group Inlet size Flow diameter h/d0 ≥ pb/p0 ≤ aw
Vapours / gases (D / G)
DN 15 to DN 20
DN 20 to DN 25
DN 25
9 mm
12.2 mm
17 mm
0.3
0.18
0.28
0.18
0.86
Liquids (F)
DN 15 to DN 20
DN 20 to DN 25
DN 25
9 mm
12.2 mm
17 mm
0.3
0.18
0.28
0.18
0.6
The coe©cient of discharge for gases /
vapours in a pressure ratio of pb/p0 is
shown in the diagram below.
The capacity of the safety valve can be
adjusted to the required capacity by
reducing the lift, thus reducing undesirable
extra performance.
The following applies:
aw(reduced)) = aw x qm/qmc. The required ratio
h/d0 is shown in the diagram below, and
the reduced lift is calculated with
h(reduced) = d0 x (h/d0).
Si C132x coe©cient of discharge aw depending on h/d0
for gases and vapours
Si C132x coe©cient of discharge aw depending on
pb/p0 for gases and vapours
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
0.00 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35
α
w